

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON, by and through)	
THE OREGON STATE BOARD OF)	
FORESTRY,)	SC No. S51342
)	
Defendant-Respondent,)	CA No. A117769
Petitioner on Review)	
)	
v.)	
)	
COAST RANGE CONIFERS, LLC, an)	
Oregon Limited Liability Company,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff-Appellant,)	
Respondents on Review.)	

BRIEF OF AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, FRIENDS OF THE COLUMBIA GORGE, INC., INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OREGON, PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN’S ASSOCIATIONS, AND OREGON TROUT, INC.

Petition for Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals, dated September 21, 2003, By Landau, Presiding Judge, and Armstrong and Wollheim, Judges

HARDY MYERS, OSB No. 64077
Attorney General
MARY H. WILLIAMS, OSB No. 91124
Solicitor General
DAVID F. COURSEN, OSB No. 84201
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice, Appellate Division
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97310
503/378-4402
Attorneys for Petitioner

Phillip D. Chadsey, OSB No. 66028
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300
Portland, Oregon 97204
503/292-9534
Attorney for Respondent

Bart A. Brush, OSB No. 93220
Attorney at Law
621 SW Morrison St., Suite 900
Portland, Oregon 97205
503/221-8651

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Audubon Society of Portland,
Institute for Fisheries Resources,
League of Women Voter of Oregon,
Pacific Coast Federation of
Fishermen's Associations, and
Oregon Trout, Inc.

Nathan Baker, OSB #00198
Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc.
522 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 820
Portland, OR 97204-2125
503/241-3762 x101

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Friends of the Columbia Gorge, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE APPLICATION OF THE PARCEL AS
 A WHOLE RULE UNDER THE OREGON
 CONSTITUTION REPRESENTS AN IMPORTANT
 LEGAL ISSUE THAT CALLS FOR CLEAR
 RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT 3

 II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
 UNLESS REVERSED, WILL CREATE A STRIKING
 INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN OREGON
 LAW AND FEDERAL LAW. 9

 III. TRADITIONAL PUBLIC RIGHTS IN WILDLIFE
 ARGUE FOR A RESTRAINED READING OF THE
 TAKINGS CLAUSE IN THIS CASE. 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</u> , 186 Or. App. 291 (2003)	8
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. State of Oregon</u> , 164 Or. App. 114, 991 P. 2d 563 (1999), <u>review denied</u> , 331 Or. 244 (2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 532 U.S. 923 (2001)	6, 8
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</u> , 325 Or. 185 (1997)	5
<u>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Board of Forestry</u> , 131 Or. App. 538 (1994)	7
<u>City & County of San Francisco v. Golden Gate Heights Investments</u> , 14 Cal.App4th 1203, <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 928 (1993)	4
<u>Coast Range Confers v. United States</u> , No. 02-295L	10
<u>Dodd v. Hood River County</u> , 317 Or. 172 (1993)	5, 6, 13
<u>Fields v. Wilson</u> , 166 Or. 491 (1949)	13
<u>Fifth Avenue Corp. v. Washington Co.</u> , 282 Or. 591 (1978)	5, 6
<u>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	9
<u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6, 13
<u>Multnomah County v. C.T. Howell</u> , 9 Or.App 374 (1972)	4
<u>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	4, 9
<u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	3
<u>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</u> , 787 P.2d 907 (Wash.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S.911 (1990)	4
<u>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</u> , 270 F.2d 1347 (Fed. Cir.2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002)	10
<u>Seiber v. State Board of Forestry</u> , Circuit Court for Lynn County, Case No. 01-0333	11
<u>Seiber v. United States</u> , ___ F.3d ___, 2004 WL 830172 (Fed.Cir., Apr 19, 2004)	11

<u>Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach</u> , 317 Or. 131 (1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 1207 (1994)	13
<u>Tabb Lakes, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 10 F.3d 796 (Fed.Cir.1993)	10
<u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5, 6, 7, 9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Oregon State Constitution, Article I, §18	4
